
2023-2024 Jefferson University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 17, 2024)

 
 

Overall Record: 23-9   Conf: 12-4   Home: 14-2   Away: 7-4   Neutral: 2-3
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
20 Timko, Erik 32-31 1154 36.1 214-396 .540 90-206 .437 110-125 .880 20 115 135 4.2 69 0 97 72 8 45 628 19.6
22 Kemkeng, Antonin 29-29 863 29.8 182-290 .628 0-1 .000 77-123 .626 96 146 242 8.3 77 3 35 49 25 5 441 15.2
12 Barba-Bey, Ahmed 32-32 1079 33.7 168-375 .448 56-174 .322 51-69 .739 37 129 166 5.2 52 1 132 61 10 35 443 13.8
03 Byrd, Hakim 32-32 1040 32.5 139-272 .511 74-160 .463 35-46 .761 18 61 79 2.5 42 0 113 43 1 40 387 12.1
35 Nsiah, Bismark 32-25 867 27.1 141-224 .629 16-47 .340 70-98 .714 43 158 201 6.3 99 4 82 54 46 47 368 11.5
01 Miller, Ashton 20-1 398 19.9 45-112 .402 15-46 .326 16-24 .667 18 56 74 3.7 25 0 48 24 5 30 121 6.1
00 Hawkins, Justin 25-8 327 13.1 41-79 .519 8-16 .500 16-22 .727 25 40 65 2.6 42 1 28 26 1 9 106 4.2
10 Kaba, Farouk 28-1 242 8.6 25-78 .321 10-38 .263 5-8 .625 7 21 28 1.0 32 0 19 13 5 14 65 2.3
15 Moynihan, Jack 14-1 47 3.4 9-22 .409 9-21 .429 3-4 .750 1 4 5 0.4 4 0 1 1 0 0 30 2.1
05 Dorsey, Jeremiah 24-0 108 4.5 12-44 .273 7-30 .233 1-2 .500 3 8 11 0.5 19 1 9 14 2 7 32 1.3
02 McGregor, Troy 25-0 202 8.1 9-24 .375 3-11 .273 5-9 .556 5 13 18 0.7 19 0 21 12 0 11 26 1.0
24 Napoleon, Cosby 19-0 73 3.8 8-15 .533 1-3 .333 2-3 .667 5 4 9 0.5 5 0 9 6 2 5 19 1.0
Total 32 6400 200.0 993-1931 .514 289-753 .384 391-533 .734 310 804 1114 34.8 485 10 594 403 105 248 2666 83.31
Opponents 32 6402 200.1 857-1896 .452 223-631 .353 388-528 .735 291 688 979 30.6 491 3 438 412 70 190 2325 72.66

Team Statistics Jeff OPP
SCORING 2666 2325
    Points Per Game 83.3 72.7
    Scoring Margin 10.7 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 993-1931 857-1896
    Field Goal Pct .514 .452
3 POINT FG-ATT 289-753 223-631
    3PT FG Pct .384 .353
    3PT Made Per Game 9.0 7.0
FREE THROWS-ATT 391-533 388-528
    FT Pct .734 .735
    FT Made Per Game 12.2 12.1
REBOUNDS 1114 979
    Rebounds Per Game 34.8 30.6
    Rebounds Margin 4.2 –
ASSISTS 594 438
    Assists Per Game 18.6 13.7
TURNOVERS 403 412
    Turnovers Per Game 12.6 12.9
    Turnovers Margin 0.3 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.5 1.1
STEALS 248 190
    Steals Per Game 7.8 5.9
BLOCKS 105 70
    Blocks Per Game 3.3 2.2
ATTENDANCE 3,207 1,538
    Dates/Avg Per Date 16-200 11-140
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 5-125

Score by Periods 1st 2nd Total
Jefferson 1325 1341 2666
Opponents 1027 1298 2325

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/11/23 vs American Int'l L 63-69 82
11/12/23 vs Franklin Pierce L 85-87 45
11/15/23 KUTZTOWN W 89-70 200
11/18/23 at Staten Island L 75-78 100
11/21/23 at Millersville L 67-71 175
11/26/23 ADELPHI W 86-75 189
11/28/23 LINCOLN (PA) W 89-60 200

* 12/02/23 at Chestnut Hill L 59-70 145
12/09/23 BLOOMSBURG W 98-71 288
12/16/23 ST. ANSELM W 110-82 79

* 12/30/23 WILMINGTON (DE) L 63-80 113
01/04/24 ST. THOMAS AQUINAS W 97-79 101

* 01/06/24 DOMINICAN (NY) W 110-81 164
* 01/09/24 GEORGIAN COURT W 76-64 120
* 01/14/24 CALDWELL L 75-76 180
* 01/17/24 at Goldey-Beacom W 99-78 135
* 01/20/24 POST W 77-61 151
* 01/23/24 HOLY FAMILY W 88-82 200

01/25/24 at Dominican (N.Y.) W 93-74 120
* 02/03/24 at Felician L 78-82 100
* 02/06/24 CHESTNUT HILL W 74-57 200
* 02/10/24 at Bloomfield W 90-68 168
* 02/14/24 at Wilmington (DE) W 96-88 225
* 02/17/24 BRIDGEPORT W 86-75 260

02/20/24 at Caldwell W 65-55 0
* 02/24/24 at Georgian Court W 93-71 89
* 02/28/24 GOLDEY-BEACOM W 102-89 409
* 03/02/24 at Holy Family W 82-65 281

03/05/24 FELICIAN W 76-66 353
03/09/24 vs Post W 70-58 150
03/10/24 vs Bloomfield W 89-69 350
03/16/24 vs Daemen L 66-74 0

* = Conference game



2023-2024 Jefferson University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 17, 2024)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 12-4   Home: 7-2   Away: 5-2   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
20 Timko, Erik 16-15 573 35.8 109-194 .562 46-100 .460 67-77 .870 8 53 61 3.8 33 0 50 36 4 22 331 20.7
22 Kemkeng, Antonin 14-14 424 30.3 90-149 .604 0-0 .000 34-62 .548 46 74 120 8.6 40 1 16 20 14 3 214 15.3
12 Barba-Bey, Ahmed 16-16 564 35.3 93-194 .479 27-81 .333 19-31 .613 20 69 89 5.6 22 1 70 24 5 17 232 14.5
35 Nsiah, Bismark 16-14 449 28.1 74-109 .679 8-23 .348 42-58 .724 19 70 89 5.6 54 3 37 32 20 24 198 12.4
03 Byrd, Hakim 16-16 511 31.9 60-129 .465 30-74 .405 23-30 .767 12 27 39 2.4 22 0 72 27 1 20 173 10.8
01 Miller, Ashton 9-0 181 20.1 25-60 .417 8-24 .333 6-12 .500 5 27 32 3.6 10 0 23 8 2 17 64 7.1
00 Hawkins, Justin 11-4 165 15.0 20-40 .500 2-6 .333 12-16 .750 14 26 40 3.6 22 0 12 12 0 4 54 4.9
15 Moynihan, Jack 8-1 31 3.9 5-12 .417 5-12 .417 2-2 1.000 1 4 5 0.6 2 0 1 1 0 0 17 2.1
10 Kaba, Farouk 15-0 116 7.7 9-29 .310 6-17 .353 2-3 .667 0 14 14 0.9 11 0 10 8 2 7 26 1.7
05 Dorsey, Jeremiah 12-0 59 4.9 6-22 .273 4-17 .235 1-2 .500 0 3 3 0.3 11 1 2 9 1 3 17 1.4
02 McGregor, Troy 11-0 91 8.3 5-12 .417 1-6 .167 3-5 .600 3 7 10 0.9 8 0 8 4 0 7 14 1.3
24 Napoleon, Cosby 9-0 36 4.0 3-5 .600 0-0 .000 2-3 .667 3 0 3 0.3 2 0 6 2 1 1 8 0.9
Total 16 3200 200.0 499-955 .523 137-360 .381 213-301 .708 147 399 546 34.1 237 6 307 195 50 125 1348 84.25
Opponents 16 3200 200.0 434-940 .462 124-337 .368 195-270 .722 137 350 487 30.4 261 2 228 207 43 93 1187 74.19

Team Statistics Jeff OPP
SCORING 1348 1187
    Points Per Game 84.3 74.2
    Scoring Margin 10.1 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 499-955 434-940
    Field Goal Pct .523 .462
3 POINT FG-ATT 137-360 124-337
    3PT FG Pct .381 .368
    3PT Made Per Game 8.6 7.8
FREE THROWS-ATT 213-301 195-270
    FT Pct .708 .722
    FT Made Per Game 13.3 12.2
REBOUNDS 546 487
    Rebounds Per Game 34.1 30.4
    Rebounds Margin 3.7 –
ASSISTS 307 228
    Assists Per Game 19.2 14.3
TURNOVERS 195 207
    Turnovers Per Game 12.2 12.9
    Turnovers Margin 0.8 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.6 1.1
STEALS 125 93
    Steals Per Game 7.8 5.8
BLOCKS 50 43
    Blocks Per Game 3.1 2.7
ATTENDANCE 1,797 1,143
    Dates-Avg Per Date 9-200 7-163
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd Total
Jefferson 663 685 1348
Opponents 515 672 1187

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
12/02/23 at  Chestnut Hill L 59-70 145
12/30/23 WILMINGTON (DE) L 63-80 113
01/06/24 DOMINICAN (NY) W 110-81 164
01/09/24 GEORGIAN COURT W 76-64 120
01/14/24 CALDWELL L 75-76 180
01/17/24 at  Goldey-Beacom W 99-78 135
01/20/24 POST W 77-61 151
01/23/24 HOLY FAMILY W 88-82 200
02/03/24 at  Felician L 78-82 100
02/06/24 CHESTNUT HILL W 74-57 200
02/10/24 at  Bloomfield W 90-68 168
02/14/24 at  Wilmington (DE) W 96-88 225
02/17/24 BRIDGEPORT W 86-75 260
02/24/24 at  Georgian Court W 93-71 89
02/28/24 GOLDEY-BEACOM W 102-89 409
03/02/24 at  Holy Family W 82-65 281


